

GAHC010242942022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7626/2022

JIMPI BORAH
W/O SRI ANKUR SAIKIA R/O SANKARDEV PATH NEAR K G NURSING
HOME JAIL ROAD DIST. JORHAT ASSAM PIN-785001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION ELEMENTARY DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI, PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH SCERT KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH JORHAT CAMPUS
JORHAT ASSAM PIN-78500

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. U K NAIR

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR

ORDER

30-11-2022

Heard Mr. U.K. Nair, learned senior counsel, assisted by Mr. T. Chakraborty,
learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue **notice**.

Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel, Elementary Education Department, enters appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 1.

Mr. S. Bora, learned standing counsel, SCERT, enters appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Notice on all the respondents is complete. Requisite extra copies of this writ petition be furnished to the learned counsel for the respondents during the course of the day. The respondents are allowed to file counter affidavit.

List the matter after four weeks.

In the interim it is directed that the Final Gradation List of Statistical Assistants of DIET, SCERT, HQ Establishment and SCERT, Jorhat campus under the Directorate of SCERT, Assam, issued by the Director, SCERT, Assam, shall remain **stayed** till the next returnable date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant