

GAHC010242942022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7626/2022

JIMPI BORAH
W/O SRI ANKUR SAIKIA R/O SANKARDEV PATH NEAR K G NURSING
HOME JAIL ROAD DIST. JORHAT ASSAM PIN-785001

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REP BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION ELEMENTARY DEPTT. DISPUR GUWAHATI,PIN-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH SCERT KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-781019

3:THE JOINT DIRECTOR
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATION RESEARCH JORHAT CAMPUS
JORHAT ASSAM PIN-785001

4:MUNINDRA KUMAR DAS

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH (SCERT)
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

5:PARASHMONI PHUKAN

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
SAMAGURI
NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN-782140.

6:MUKUT CH. BHUYAN

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
SONITPUR
BISWANATH CHARIALI
ASSAM
PIN- 784176

7:KHAIRUL ANAM BARBHUIYA

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
CACHAR
P.O. - UDHARBOND
DISTRICT-CACHAR
ASSAM
788030

8:TRIRANJAN TAID

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787031

9:LACHIT DINGHIA

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DIBRUGARH
CHABUA
BISHMILE
ASSAM
PIN- 786184

10:PURUSHOTTAM PATHAK

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
BARPETA
P.O.- HOWLY
WARD NO. 3
DISTRICT- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781316.

11:DHULI DEKA

SATISTICAL ASSISTANT
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH (SCERT)
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

12:ANISAR RAHMAN BEPARI

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DHUBRI
GOLAKGANJ
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334.

13:LAKHYADHAR RABHA

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
GOALPARA
GOLAKGANJ
DISTRICT- DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN- 783334

14:TIRTHA MAZUMDAR

SATISTICAL ASSISTANT
STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH (SCERT)
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
ASSAM
PIN- 781019

15:AJIT CHANDRA DAS

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
MORIGAON
MORIGAON-NAGAON ROAD
DISTRICT- MORIGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782105.

16:JONALI MEDHI

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
NALBARI
UPPER BORBHAG
KARIA
DISTRICT- NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN- 781339.

17:KRISHNA PRASAD SARMA

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
DIMA HASAO
K. K. ROAD
P.O. - KALACHAND
MAIBANG
DIMA HASAO
ASSAM
PIN- 788831.

18:LALSIEM THANG LUNGTAU

STATISTICAL ASSISTANT
DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING
KARIMGANJ
P.O. - KALIGANJ
DISTRICT- KARIMGANJ
ASSAM
PIN- 788720

Advocate for the Petitioner : , MR. D CHOUDHURY,MR T CHAKRABORTY,MR J DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, MR. M DAS (R-5,6,8,9,17,12,13,14,15,16,17),MR. R M DEKA (R-4),MR. TANUZ KASHYAP(R-4),SC, SCERT, ASSAM

**BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS**

ORDER

Date : 19.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. A. Kharbani appears on behalf of Mr. T. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the petitioner. Heard.

Perused the records.

From a perusal of the recent office note dated 16.03.2026, it may be discerned that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4 to 18 by way of registered post with A/D on 17.11.2025.

However, in the meantime, it appears that the learned counsels have entered appearance on behalf of the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 & 17 by filing Vakalatnama. As such, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 & 17 has been completed.**

Further, in regard to the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 7, 10 & 18, this Lawazima Court has observed as follows:—

(i) As far as the notice issued to the respondent Nos. 7 & 10 are concerned, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any un-served notices have been received by the registry till date.

*Although no A/D cards have been received, it appears that the postal track consignment reports regarding the aforementioned notice have been procured by the concerned section and the same have been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'Z' in the Part-II file**. Now, as per the said postal tracking reports, the respective notices issued to the respondent Nos. 7 & 10 have been delivered on 25.11.2025 & 22.11.2025 respectively.*

*(ii) Further, in respect of the respondent No. 18, it appears that the notice issued to the said respondent has been received un-served with the following postal remark:— "**Person not exist, Return to sender**"*

In view of the observation made above, it may be said that **service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 7 & 10 has been completed.**

Further, **as far as the respondent No. 18 is concerned, the petitioner is directed to take necessary steps to obtain instructions regarding the said respondent and produce the relevant details before the next Lawazima Court.**

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 1st of April, 2026.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant